including a non-dispute clause within its reinsurance contracts and monitors its reinsurers for
credit risk.

Assumptions and sensitivities:

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables
which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Exchange uses several statistical and
actuarial techniques based on past claims development experience. This includes indications
such as average claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios.

The Exchange considers that the liability for insurance claims recognized in the statement of
financial position is adequate. However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, changes in actuarial assumptions have had no material
effect on the claims liabilities from the prior year end.

Some results of sensitivity testing by claim year are set out below, showing the impact of a
change in assumptions on total comprehensive income and subscribers’ surplus. For each
sensitivity analysis, the impact of a change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions
unchanged.

Effect on total comprehensive income/ subscribers' surplus
2021 % change 2020 % change

5% increase in loss ratios $ (544,426)  41.8 % $ (335,085)  (10.7) %
5% decrease in loss ratios   603,982  (46.4) %   524,579  16.8 %
10% increase in expenses   (355,414)  27.3 %   (359,357)  (11.5) %
10% decrease in expenses   355,414  (27.3) %   359,357  11.5 %
0.5% increase in discount

rate used in actuarial
calculation of claims
liabilities   346,000  (26.6) %   355,000  11.4 %

0.5% decrease in discount
rate used in actuarial
calculation of claims
liabilities   (363,000)  27.9 %   (225,000)  (7.2) %

The Exchange's method for sensitivity testing has not changed from the prior year.

ALBERTA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE EXCHANGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2021, with comparative information for 2020

19

– 92 –

7. Financial risk management (continued):

Insurance risk (continued):

Claims development tables

The following tables show the development of claims over a period of time. The top half of the
table shows how the estimates of total claims for each accident year develop over time. The lower
half of the table reconciles the cumulative claims to the amount appearing in the statement of